

No. 13-1499

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari**

**To The Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR JED SHUGERMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JED SHUGERMAN  
FORDHAM SCHOOL OF LAW  
150 W. 62d St.  
New York, NY 10023

DONALD B. AYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH A. HUNGER  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-4689  
dbayer@jonesday.com

DECEMBER 22, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIRTY-NINE STATES HAVE TURNED TO JUDICIAL ELECTIONS IN ORDER TO PROTECT JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE AND AVOID THE APPEARANCE AND REALITY OF IMPROPER INFLUENCE AND BIAS .....	3
A. States Created Judicial Elections To Promote Judicial Independence From The Other Branches And From Special Interests.....	4
B. States Have Enacted Wide-Ranging Reforms To Ensure The Public Legitimacy Of Their Judiciaries And Avoid The Probability Of Bias.....	8
II. SINCE 1972, THIRTY OF THE THIRTY- NINE STATES THAT ELECT THEIR JUDGES HAVE BANNED DIRECT SOLICITATION OF MONEY BY JUDGES AND CANDIDATES.....	13
III. THE DECISION TO BAR DIRECT SOLICITATION OF MONEY BY JUDICIAL CANDIDATES ADVANCES THE VITAL INTEREST IN A FAIR, INDEPENDENT, AND IMPARTIAL JUDICIARY—AND ONE THAT APPEARS TO BE SUCH .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Anderson</i> , 855 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. App. 1993) .....	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Singletary</i> , 967 A.2d 1094 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Sobel</i> , No. 0405-248 (Nev. Comm’n on Jud. Discipline Aug. 15, 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 516 S.E.2d 496 (W. Va. 1999) .....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	15
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v.</i> <i>White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v.</i> <i>White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	2, 3, 15

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3505.04 .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Joint Comm’n to Evaluate the Model Code of Judicial Conduct, <i>Background Paper</i> , <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/policy/judicial_code_revision_project/background.html">http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/policy/judicial_code_revision_project/background.html</a> .....	14
American Bar Association, <i>Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , Canon 5(C)(2) (1990).....	14
American Bar Association, <i>Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , Canon 7(B)(2) (1972).....	14
Charles B. Blackmar, <i>Missouri’s Nonpartisan Court Plan from 1942 to 2005</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 199 (2007) .....	12

James Bryce, 1 <i>The American Commonwealth</i> 455 (1906) .....	9
<i>The Constitutional Debates of 1847</i> (Arthur Charles Cole ed., 1919) .....	6
Edward S. Corwin, <i>The Progress of Constitutional Theory Between the Declaration of Independence and the Meeting of the Philadelphia Convention, in The Constitution</i> (James Morton Smith ed., 1971) .....	5
Robert Cushman, <i>Non-Partisan Nominations and Elections</i> , 106 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 83 (1923) .....	10
<i>Debates and Proceedings in the New-York State Convention for the Revision of the Constitution</i> (S. Croswell & R. Sutton reporters, Albany, Albany Argus 1846).....	6
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	4
Phillip L. Dubois, Special Issue, <i>Accountability, Independence and the Selection of State Judges: the Role of Popular Judicial Elections</i> , 40 <i>S.W. L.J.</i> 31 (1987) .....	7
Marie A. Failinger, <i>Can a Good Judge Be a Good Politician?</i> , 70 <i>Mo. L. Rev.</i> 433 (2005) .....	18

Julie Fancher, <i>Dallas County's Judge Carlos Cortez Is Asked to Recuse Himself from Case Involving Campaign Donor</i> , The Dallas Morning News, Sept. 11, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.dallasnews.com/news/metro/20140911-judge-carlos-cortez-is-asked-to-recuse-himself-in-civil-case.ece">http://www.dallasnews.com/news/metro/20140911-judge-carlos-cortez-is-asked-to-recuse-himself-in-civil-case.ece</a> .....	18
<i>First Round for Warner</i> , N.Y. Herald, June 12, 1894 .....	10
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(E)(1) .....	9
Barry Friedman, <i>The Will of the People</i> (2009) .....	10
Michael J. Goodman & William C. Rempel, <i>In Las Vegas, They're Playing With a Stacked Judicial Deck</i> , L.A. Times, June 8, 2006 .....	16
Kermit L. Hall, <i>Mostly Anchor and Little Sail: The Evolution of American State Constitutions, in Toward a Usable Past</i> (Paul Finkelman & Stephen E. Gottlieb eds., 1991) .....	6
W.J. Hamilton, <i>The Relief Movement in Missouri, 1820-1822</i> , 22 Mo. Hist. Rev. 51 (1927) .....	5
Evan Haynes, <i>The Selection and Tenure of Judges</i> (1944) .....	4

Mahlon H. Hellerich, <i>The Origin of the Pennsylvania Constitutional Convention of 1873</i> , 34 Penn. Hist. 158 (1967) .....	9
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Republic, Lost</i> (2011) .....	13
Renee Lettow Lerner, <i>From Popular Control to Independence: Reform of the Elected Judiciary in Boss Tweed's New York</i> , 15 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 109 (2007) .....	9
Charles W. McCurdy, <i>The Anti-Rent Era in New York Law and Politics, 1839-1865</i> (2001) .....	6
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>How To Save Our Courts</i> , Parade, Feb. 24, 2008 .....	13
<i>Proceedings and Debates of Ohio Constitutional Convention of 1912</i> , (J.V. Smith reporter, 1851) .....	11
2 <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Indiana</i> 1809 (H. Fowler ed., Indianapolis, A.H. Brown 1850) .....	7
<i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of New York</i> (1846) .....	4, 7
Gerald F. Richman, <i>The Case For Merit Selection And Retention Of Trial Judges</i> , 72 Fla. Bar J. 71 (1998) .....	17

Gilbert E. Roe, <i>Our Judicial Oligarchy</i> (1912) .....	10
Roy A. Schotland, <i>New Challenges to States' Judicial Selection</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 1077 (2007) .....	13
Roy A. Schotland, <i>Six Fatal Flaws: A Comment On Bopp And Neeley</i> , 86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 233 (2008) .....	13
Jed Shugerman, <i>Economic Crisis and the Rise of Judicial Elections and Judicial Review</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1061 (2010) .....	1, 5, 7
Jed Shugerman, <i>In Defense of Appearances: What Caperton v. Massey Should Have Said</i> , 59 DePaul L. Rev. 529 (2010) .....	1
Jed Shugerman, <i>The People's Courts: Pursuing Judicial Independence in America</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Jed Shugerman, <i>The Twist of Long Terms: Judicial Elections, Role Fidelity and American Tort Law</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 1349 (2010) .....	1, 8
9 <i>Transactions of Commonwealth Club of California</i> (1914), in Lamar T. Beman, <i>Election versus Appointment of Judges</i> , 65 (1926) .....	11
<i>The Thirty-Fifth Judicial District</i> , Pittsburgh Com. Gazette, Oct. 30, 1889 .....	10



Veto, <i>Letter to the Editor</i> , reprinted in Samuel Medary, <i>The New Constitution</i> , July 28, 1849 .....	7
<i>The Westmoreland Judgeship</i> , Pittsburgh Com. Gazette, Oct. 24, 1889 .....	10
1 E.B. Willis & P.K. Stockton, <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of California</i> (1880) .....	9
John Fabian Witt, <i>The Accidental Republic</i> 157 (2004).....	10
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969) .....	5
